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5/6/2022 
 
To: Rochester Township Planning Commission 
 
Re: Suppliment to Woodland Valley Estates regarding Variances 
 

 
APPLICATION & PUBLIC HEARING 
 
The Rochester Township Planning Commission will hold a public hearing at the Rochester Town Hall, 4111 
11th Ave SW, Rochester, MN on Tuesday, May10, 2022 after 7:00 PM regarding: 
 
As part of the hearing the to consider a preliminary plat the Rochester Township Planning Commission will 
consider variances to the Rochester Township Subdivision Ordinance.   
 
Partial Legal Description:   
Parcel #’s: 641844057852 and 641911041886. Lying in the SE1/4 of the SE1/4 of Section 18 and the NE1/4 of 
the NE1/4 of Section 19, all in Rochester Township Olmsted County, Minnesota. 
 
Owner & Applicant:   
Woodland Valley Estates Inc. 1791 Dayton Ave, St. Paul, MN  55104 
 
Engineers:   
WSE Massey – 1217 Restoration Road SW, Rochester, MN  55902 
 
Present Zoning: 
R-1(Low Density Residential) 
 
Staff Review: 
 
As stated in the staff report for Woodland Valley Estates the following variances need to be granted in 
order to approve the preliminary plat as presented: 
 

Section 5.103. GEOMETRIC DESIGN STANDARDS 

• Streets designed and laid out so as to have one end permanently closed shall not exceed one-thousand-
five-hundred (1500) feet in length, except where the Commission has approved additional length due to 
property limitations. Each cul-de-sac shall be provided at the closed end with a turn-around having a 
minimum outside roadway diameter of 90 feet and minimum right of way diameter of 120 feet. 



Meadow Crossing Lane SW’s cul-de-sac dead ends at approximately 1,745 feet from its intersection with 
Meadow Crossing Road SW.  From this intersection it is 4,340 to the intersection of Glenwood Road SW 
for a total of over 6,085 feet. 

Section 5.3. LOTS 
The size, width, shape and orientation of lots and buildings set back line shall be appropriate for the type of 
development and use contemplated. 

A. Residential lot dimensions are contained in the following table: 

 

 LOTS SERVED BY 
PUBLIC SEWERAGE 

SYSTEM 

LOTS SERVED BY 
PRIVATE SEWERAGE 

SYSTEM 
Minimum Lot Width at 
Street Line 

60 feet 120 feet 

Minimum Lot Width at 
Building line 

60 feet 120 feet 

Maximum Lot depth 
as measured along 
side lot lines 

160 feet 2 ½  times street frontage 

Minimum Area of Lot one-half acre two acres ** 

**Additional lot area may be required by the Commission depending upon soil and 
drainage conditions. 

 

B. Corner lots for residential use shall have additional width to permit appropriate building set back from and 
orientation to both streets. 

C. Side lot lines shall be as near to right angles or radial to street lines as possible. 

D. Every lot shall lie adjacent to a public street, thus providing access for fire protection, utilities and other 
necessary services. 

E. Where lots have frontage on a cul-de-sac, the minimum lot width may be reduced to 80 feet.  

 

   The following lots do not meet the width to depth ratio.  

   1.  Lot 6 width is 100.14 feet and depth is approximately 609.03 feet for a variance of approximately 359 feet. 

   2. Lot 12 width is 93.97 feet and depth is approximately 1,201 feet for a variance of approximately 966 feet 

 3.  Lot 13 is approximately 370 feet in width and the depth is approximately 1,323 feet for a variance of  
      approximately 398 feet.   (Updated with updated preliminary plat dated 5-6-2022)  
       

 
Minnesota Statutes § 462.358 sub. 6: Subdivision regulations may provide for a procedure for varying the regulations as 
they apply to specific properties where an unusual hardship on the land exists, but variances may be granted only upon the 
specific grounds set forth in the regulations.  

 
Subdivison Ordinance for Rochester Township 
 
Section 1.1 Purpose:  
 



The Subdivision Ordinance of Rochester Township sets forth the minimum requirements deemed necessary to 
insure and protect the health, safety and welfare of the public. More specifically, the provisions of this 
ordinance are designed to: 

• Assure that to the maximum extent possible, all lands will be developed for the best possible use with 
adequate protection against deterioration and obsolescence. 

• Assure that effective protection is given to the natural resources of the community, especially ground 
water and surface waters. 

• Assure that plans for water distribution, waste water collection and disposal use appropriate technology. 
• Encourage well-planned subdivisions through the establishment of quality design standards. 
• Facilitate acceptable provisions for transportation and other public facilities. 
• Secure the rights of the public with respect to public lands and waters. 
• Improve land records by the establishment of standards for surveys and plats. 
• Minimize governmental operating and maintenance costs. 

 
Section 10.0. HARDSHIP 
Where the Commission finds that extraordinary hardship may result from strict compliance with the provisions 
of this ordinance, it may vary the regulations to the extent that substantial justice may be done and the public 
interest secured, provided that such variation may be granted without detriment to the public interest and will 
not have the effect of nullifying the intent and purpose of this ordinance. 
 
Section 10.2. CONDITIONS 
In the granting of variances, the Commission shall weigh the benefits of hardships against the general standards 
and objectives of this ordinance, and may require such conditions that will, in its judgment, secure substantially 
the objectives of the standards or requirements so varied or modified. 
 
Findings 
 
Length of Roadway 
 
Because of the topography and the stream the number of lots is limited.  Provisions have been placed into the 
development in the form of a conection to the neighboring property to the east.  Provisions in the ordinance 
require connectivity between developments.  Once that connectivity is completed the variance becomes mute 
because the roadway will contect with both Mayowood Estates development and 40th Street SW.   The 
connection being proposed creates a stoping mechicnism in the form of a “T” intersection to make sure the 
proposed roadway does not turn into a throughough fare.   
 
Staff recommends granting of this variance because we do not know how long it will be before development 
happens on the neighboring property. 
 
Lots 6 & 12 
 
These two lots all have the same chararteristics.  The lots are located at the end of a cul-de-sac.  The ordinance 
allows for the width along a roadway to be reduced down to 80 feet which then makes skews the width to depth 
ratio when a lot not on a cul-de-sac is required to have 120 feet of road frontage.  The lots provide enough 
space for a building envelope and septic site and include wetlands, a stream and steep slopes which are not 



developable and would be difficult to access.  A portion of the lot is being designated as a wildlife corridor and 
will contatin deed restrictions to prevent any disturbance of the area.    
 
Lot 13  
 
Although this lot is on a cul-de-sac additional roadway has been added to the site along the east side of the 
road from the cul-de-sac back up to the access road which will provide for connection to future development.  
This lot is over ten acres in size and has similar charistrics as lots 6 and 12.  The lots provide enough space for 
a building envelope and septic site and include wetlands, a stream and steep slopes which are not developable 
and would be difficult to access.  A portion of the lot is being designated as a wildlife corridor and will contatin 
deed restrictions to prevent any disturbance of the area. 
 
Staff recommends approval with the following criteria being met: 
 

• Assure that to the maximum extent possible, all lands will be developed for the best possible use with 
adequate protection against deterioration and obsolescence. 

 
All of the lands are being developed with areas which are wetlands, streams and many of the steep 
slopes are being prevented from being disturbed. 

 
•  Assure that effective protection is given to the natural resources of the community, especially ground 

water and surface waters. 
 
Community wells are being used rather than individual wells to reduce the number of holes through the 
deeper layers of bedrock.  Surface waters are part of the wildlife corridor.  Wetlands are left 
undisturbed and will be delineated and signed. 

 
• Assure that plans for water distribution, waste water collection and disposal use appropriate technology. 

 
Proven well and septic technoglies will be used with the development. 

 
• Encourage well-planned subdivisions through the establishment of quality design standards. 

 
Roadway designs stardards are being used connectivity between subdivisions is being provided for. 
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